9. BUSINESS ACQUISITIONS AND GOODWILL (Continued)

(d) Acquisition of Arcadia EcoEnergies Ltd. (Continued)

In connection with this acquisition, the Company also entered into a purchase agreement with Arcadia
EcoEnergies to secure a right of first refusal for all harvest production from the 2018 anticipated
harvest. This purchase agreement is for cold pressed hemp oil, protein powder and flower and leaf for
extraction procedures. This extraction process will be carried out by the anticipated limited partner of
Cansortium Canada at the Grimsby Location. Cansortium Canada Holdings, Inc. has agreed to a
minimum purchase agreement equal to $500 Canadian dollars per acre to ensure all costs of planting
and harvest are covered (see Note 15).

Selected line items from the Company’s consolidated financial statements adjusted for the acquisitions above for
the nine months ended September 30, 2018 are as follows:

10. DERIVATIVE LIABILITY

A reconciliation of the beginning and ending balances of the derivative liabilities from the time of issuance and for
nine months ended September 30, 2019 and year ended December 31, 2018 is as follows:

Pro-forma
Cansortium Inc. adjustments

Revenue 3,162$   11,040$   14,202$
Gross profit 1,465$   12,769$   14,234$
Net income (loss) 19,999$   6,161$   26,160$

Pro-forma
results

 Convertible
debentures  Warrants

 Equity price
guarantee

 Derivative
liability total

As of January 1, 2018 1,014$   -$   -$   1,014$
Fair value of derivative l iabil ities on issuance date -   4,102   3,560   7,662
Fair value change in derivative l iabil ity 2,939   1,824   (244)   4,519
Conversion of convertible debentures to equity (3,953)   -   -   (3,953)
As of December 31, 2018 -$   5,926$   3,316$   9,242$

As of January 1, 2019 -   5,926   3,316   9,242
Fair value of derivative l iabil ities on issuance date 4,933   383   -   5,316
Fair value change in derivative l iabil ity (2,336)   (5,926)   2,090   (6,172)
As of September 30, 2019 2,597$   383$   5,406$   8,386

Cansortium Inc.
Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019 and September 30, 2018
(Amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars unless otherwise stated)

22

10. DERIVATIVE LIABILITY (Continued)

(a) Convertible Debentures

During the year ended December 31, 2017, the Company completed a brokered private placement financing
by issuing convertible notes payable (“Convertible Debentures”) (see Note 11) which contained down round
protection on the conversion feature. If the down round protection is enacted, there would be variability in